
 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 
July 13, 2023 

The Honorable Judge Eranda Vero 
The Honorable Judge Arlene Ashton 
Administrative Law Judge  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Suite 4063, 801 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
 
 
Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works /  
 Docket No. (R-2023-3037933) 
 
 
Dear Judge Vero and Judge Ashton: 
 
 Enclosed please find the Corrected Direct Testimony and Exhibit of Robert D. 
Knecht, labeled OSBA Statement No. 1 (Revised to removed WNA issues), on behalf of the 
Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-captioned proceeding.   
 
 As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, 
as indicated.   
 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
       

Sincerely, 
 

     /s/ Sharon E. Webb 
 
      Sharon E. Webb 
      Assistant Small Business Advocate 
      Attorney ID No. 73995 
 
Enclosures 
cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 
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I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email (unless 
other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 
1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 
 
The Honorable Judge Eranda Vero 
The Honorable Judge Arlene Ashton 
Administrative Law Judge  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Suite 4063, 801 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
evero@pa.gov  
aasthon@pa.gov  
 
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq. 
David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Mackenzie C. Batter, Esq. 
Darryl A. Lawrence, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
OCAPGW2023BRC@paoca.org   
(Counsel for OCA) 
 
Allison C. Kaster, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
400 North Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
akaster@pa.gov  
(Counsel for BIE) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 
Norman J. Kennard, Esq. 
Sarah C. Stoner, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
nkennard@eckertseamans.com  
sstoner@eckertseamans.com  
 
Craig Berry, Esq. 
Senior Attorney 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
Craig.berry@pgworks.com  
 
Dennis A. Whitaker, Esquire 
Kevin J. McKeon, Esquire 
Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 N 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dawhitaker@hmslegal.com   
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com   
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
 
Devin McDougall, Esq. 
Senior Attorney 
Clean Energy Program 
Earthjustice 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2020 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
dmcdougall@earthjustice.org 
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Rebecca Barker, Esq. 
Earthjustice 
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Robert W. Ballenger, Esq.  
Joline R. Price, Esq.  
Daniela E. Rakhlina-Powsner, Esq.  
Community Legal Services, Inc.  
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rballenger@clsphila.org  
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John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
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	BEFORE THE
	PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	Direct Testimony of
	ROBERT D. KNECHT
	On Behalf of the
	Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate
	Topics:
	Financial Context
	Cost Allocation
	Revenue Allocation
	Rate Design
	Weather Normalization
	Date Served:   May 31, 2023
	DIRECT TESTIMONY OF ROBERT D. KNECHT
	1. Introduction and Overview
	Q.  Mr. Knecht, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q. What is the Company’s proposed rate increase in this proceeding?
	Q. What is the purpose of this testimony?
	Q. Do you have any caveats to this testimony?
	Q. Please summarize your conclusions and recommendations.
	Q. How is your testimony organized?
	2. Financial Context
	Q. Do you have any general comments with respect to the costs that the Commission should allow PGW to recover, given its status as a cash-flow regulated utility?
	Q. If return on equity is not relevant for PGW, what it the purpose of its net income?
	Q. Will the rate increase that the Company proposes in this proceeding provide a future benefit to ratepayers?
	Q. What, then, are the implications for the Commission of your observations regarding the future benefit of rate increases?
	Q. Are there any aspects to the Company’s revenue requirement filing that merit particular attention in this proceeding?
	Q. What analysis of the Company’s financials have you undertaken for this proceeding?
	Q. How does the Company’s financial position compare to its status at the time of the last base rates proceeding in 2020?
	Q. Based on actual results, have the Company’s forecasts from its last base rates case proved to be reliable?
	Q. Does it appear that the Company has attempted to address this bias toward over-forecasting costs in the current proceeding?
	Q. Based on this top-down analysis, what are the implications for the Company’s claimed revenue requirement in this proceeding?
	3. Cost Allocation
	Q. Please provide an overview of PGW’s CCOSS in this proceeding.
	Q. What analysis have you prepared regarding the Company’s CCOSS?
	Q. Please discuss the issue of allocating mains costs.
	Q. What is Commission precedent regarding mains cost allocation for PGW?
	We note that even in cases in which the revenue allocation methodology is litigated, a determination regarding which ACCOSS should be used should be determined on a case-by-case basis.  We have observed that ‘the inherent distinctions between utilitie...
	Q. Please explain the A&E allocation method.
	Q. What method does PGW propose for mains cost allocation in this proceeding?
	Q. Do you believe that a 50/50 A&E allocation factor is consistent with mains cost causation?
	Q. Are there reasons why the CD method should be considered in the context of this proceeding?
	Q. How did you develop the classification split between demand-related and customer-related mains costs?
	Q. Do you agree with the Company’s proposal to treat Rate IT customers as firm for the purposes of mains cost allocation?
	Q. Please address the issue of class peak demands.
	Q. Earlier you mentioned the implicit increase in DSIC revenues.  Please explain how that affects the CCOSS.
	Q. Please explain how universal service costs are recovered from ratepayers.
	Q. How should costs associated with the Company’s universal service programs be allocated?
	Q. Will your proposal result in unreasonable rate increases for some classes in this proceeding?
	Q. Please discuss the issue of allocating OPEB costs and the associated OPEB Surcharge revenue.
	Q. Please discuss the issue of allocating the costs and revenues for the Company’s Efficiency Cost Recovery (“ECR”) program.
	Q. Please discuss the allocation of Customer Records and Collections costs in Account 903.
	Q. Please discuss the issue of allocating mains costs to the GFCP/VEPI/Rate GS-XLT class.
	Q. How, then, do you propose to address the issues surrounding GFCP/VEPI in your version of the CCOSS in RDK WP4 and WP5?
	Q. At the end of the day, how do the results of your CCOSS compare with those from the Company’s analysis?
	4. Revenue Allocation
	Q. What is revenue allocation?
	Q. What are the primary economic and regulatory criteria for revenue allocation?
	Q. What is the Company’s proposed revenue allocation?
	Q. Please describe how you developed your revenue allocation proposals based on your two CCOSS simulations?
	Q. Although your position is that the Alternate Receipt Service to GFCP/VEPI is a GCR issue, please comment regarding the Company’s proposed ratemaking treatment of that service in its supplemental testimony.
	5. Rate Design
	Q. Please describe the Company’s proposed rate design for the GS-Commercial class.
	Q. Which customers will be most impacted by the Company’s proposal?
	Q. Is the Company’s customer charge justified on an allocated cost basis?
	Q. What are the comparable customer charges for other Pennsylvania NGDCs for commercial service?
	Q. What, then, do you recommend for the Commercial customer charge?
	6. Weather Normalization
	Q. Please provide a brief background for the issue of PGW’s Weather Normalization Adjustment (“WNA”) mechanism in this proceeding?
	Q. What rate classes are subject to the WNA mechanism?
	Q. Does this eligibility encompass all of PGW’s temperature-sensitive load?
	Q. Can you explain the workings of PGW’s WNA mechanism for those customers who are subject to it?
	Q. You indicated that WNA mechanisms can be customer-specific and real-time.   Does PGW’s mechanism contain those features?
	Q. What caused the anomalous results of PGW’s mechanism?
	Q. What is PGW’s proposal for addressing the problem?
	Q. Is the Company’s response adequate?
	Q. Why is the Company’s proposal for eliminating May from the mechanism insufficient to address the NHDD/AHDD problem?
	Q. What are the problems associated with the Company’s derivation of each customer’s base load value?
	Q. The Company repeatedly argues that the WNA mechanism has functioned successfully for many years, and therefore the only need in this proceeding is to solve the problem of the May 2022 anomaly.  Do you agree?
	Q. What changes do you recommend regarding setting the baseload values for the WNA calculation?
	Q. In one of its recommendations, Atrius indicates that PGW should consider using class-wide average values for usage per HDD rather than customer-specific values.  Do you agree?
	Q. Do you have views regarding the dead-band mechanism?
	Q. Please summarize your recommendations regarding the Company’s WNA.
	Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?
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	BEFORE THE
	PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of
	ROBERT D. KNECHT
	On Behalf of the
	Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate
	Date Served:   June 17, 2022
	REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ROBERT D. KNECHT
	1. Introduction and Background
	Q.  Mr. Knecht, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q. What is the purpose of this testimony?
	Q. Please a summary of your understanding of the background for the Complaint.
	Q. What are Complainants’ concerns?
	Q. With that background, what issues do you address in this testimony?
	Q. Why are these issues relevant to PGW’s small business customers?
	2. Base Rate Cost Assignment and Recovery for Large Industrial Customers
	Q. Please summarize your understanding of the practices of Pennsylvania natural gas distribution companies (“NGDCs”) for assigning and recovering costs for large industrial customers that are located in close proximity to interstate pipelines.
	Q. What is your understanding of the positions of the parties regarding base rates costs?
	Q. Please explain PGW’s proposed approach in this proceeding for allocating distribution plant costs to GFCP in more detail.
	Q. In response to Complainants-I-13 and OSBA-I-17, PGW has prepared cost of service allocation studies (“CSASs”) which allocate costs to a separate “Grays Ferry” rate class.   In your experience with PGW, is this consistent with the Company’s historic...
	Q. You earlier referred to PGW’s USEC charges.  What are the issues regarding this cost item?
	Q. Please address the issue of other post-employment benefit (“OPEB”) costs and PGW’s OPEB charge as it relates to GFCP base rates costs.
	Q. What are the positions of the parties with respect to whether rates to GFCP should be subject to PGW Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC”)?
	Q. Although neither party appears to advocate setting base rates for GFCP based on current bypass costs, what would the implications be for setting base rates for GFCP based on its current cost to bypass PGW?
	Q. If a bypass approach to setting rates for GFCP base rates, what are the implications for the various PGW charges and surcharges discussed above?
	3. Pipeline Capacity
	Q. What are the positions of the parties regarding PGW’s capacity on the Philadelphia Lateral that GFCP needs in the winter to operate its facility?
	Q. What are your preliminary views regarding this dispute?
	4. Gas on Steam Competition
	Q. Please summarize Complainants’ concern regarding PGW’s marketing efforts to VECI steam customers.
	Q. What are your preliminary observations on this subject?
	Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?

	C-2021-3029259 Vicinity Responses to OSBA Set I (Rebuttal Testimony).pdf
	RESPONSE:
	These documents are voluminous and will be provided separately to Mr. Knecht.
	Provided By:  James L. Crist

	C-2021-3029259 - PGW Responses to OSBA Set I Nos. 2-20 Rebuttal Testimony.pdf
	OSBA Set I-2
	OSBA Set I-3
	OSBA Set I-4
	OSBA Set I-5
	OSBA Set I-6
	OSBA Set I-7
	OSBA Set I-8
	OSBA Set I-10
	OSBA Set I-11
	OSBA Set I-12
	OSBA Set I-13
	OSBA Set I-14
	OSBA Set I-15
	OSBA Set I-16
	OSBA Set I-17
	OSBA Set I-18
	OSBA Set I-19
	OSBA Set I-20
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	BEFORE THE
	PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	Surrebuttal Testimony of
	ROBERT D. KNECHT
	On Behalf of the
	Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate
	Date Served:   July 22, 2022
	SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ROBERT D. KNECHT
	Q.  Mr. Knecht, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q. What is the purpose of this surrebuttal testimony?
	Q. Do you agree with the Company’s position advanced by Witness Zuk at page 15 that with the expiration of the 25-year contractual arrangements between PGW and Complainants (“Contract”), the options for continuing to provide distribution delivery serv...
	Q. Turning to the primary area of disagreement for setting base rates, do you agree with PGW’s position that the cost basis for distribution base rates should treat ARS volumes as being transported using PGW’s distribution system, rather than treating...
	Q. Having said that, do you agree with PGW that if it, implicitly or explicitly, continues to provide quasi-interruptible capacity on the Philadelphia Lateral to GFCP, the charge for that service should reflect the market value of that capacity?
	Q. Do you agree with PGW that its charges for bundled sales service to Complainants when the Philadelphia Lateral is not operating are not reasonably priced in the current contract, as discussed by Witness Reeves at pages 11-12?
	Q. If base rates for volumes to GFCP (other than bundled sales volumes) are not set based on the Company’s assumption that ARS volumes are delivered from Skippack to Passyunk, how should those rates be set?
	Q. Witness Teme addresses GFCP’s potential for bypass at pages 7 to 9 of the rebuttal testimony.   Do you have any observations?
	Q. If the Commission determines that base rates for GFCP should be based on an embedded cost of service study (“CSAS”), please detail the modifications that you would recommend to the CSAS filed by PGW Witness Heppenstall at Exhibit CEH-1.
	Q. Please comment on OCA Witness Mierzwa’s proposal regarding cost allocation.
	Q. Do you have any comments on PGW Witness Lacey’s rebuttal testimony?
	Q. Does this conclude your surrebuttal testimony?
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	BEFORE THE
	PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of
	ROBERT D. KNECHT
	On Behalf of the
	Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate
	Date Served:   April 13, 2023
	REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ROBERT D. KNECHT
	Q.  Mr. Knecht, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q. What is the purpose of this testimony?
	Q. Are there any caveats to this testimony?
	Q. Please provide a brief review of the background for the issues in this proceeding involving PGW’s gas supply arrangements with Vicinity.
	Q. Please summarize Mr. Crist’s position.
	Q. Do you agree with Mr. Crist’s conclusion that PGW has more than sufficient capacity on the Philadelphia Lateral to release 21,000 Dth per day to Grays Ferry?
	Q. Do you agree that ratepayers are disadvantaged by the 75/25 sharing of revenues and margins the Company could earn by releasing the capacity to third parties (or using it for off-system sales), as opposed to releasing the capacity to Grays Ferry?
	Q. Do you agree that Grays Ferry’s status as a Philadelphia employer and steam utility justify preferential treatment with respect to capacity release?
	Q. What, then, do you recommend with respect to Mr. Crist’s proposal?
	Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?
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	BEFORE THE
	PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of
	ROBERT D. KNECHT
	On Behalf of the
	Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate
	Date Served:   June 17, 2022
	REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ROBERT D. KNECHT
	1. Introduction and Background
	Q.  Mr. Knecht, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q. What is the purpose of this testimony?
	Q. Please a summary of your understanding of the background for the Complaint.
	Q. What are Complainants’ concerns?
	Q. With that background, what issues do you address in this testimony?
	Q. Why are these issues relevant to PGW’s small business customers?
	2. Base Rate Cost Assignment and Recovery for Large Industrial Customers
	Q. Please summarize your understanding of the practices of Pennsylvania natural gas distribution companies (“NGDCs”) for assigning and recovering costs for large industrial customers that are located in close proximity to interstate pipelines.
	Q. What is your understanding of the positions of the parties regarding base rates costs?
	Q. Please explain PGW’s proposed approach in this proceeding for allocating distribution plant costs to GFCP in more detail.
	Q. In response to Complainants-I-13 and OSBA-I-17, PGW has prepared cost of service allocation studies (“CSASs”) which allocate costs to a separate “Grays Ferry” rate class.   In your experience with PGW, is this consistent with the Company’s historic...
	Q. You earlier referred to PGW’s USEC charges.  What are the issues regarding this cost item?
	Q. Please address the issue of other post-employment benefit (“OPEB”) costs and PGW’s OPEB charge as it relates to GFCP base rates costs.
	Q. What are the positions of the parties with respect to whether rates to GFCP should be subject to PGW Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC”)?
	Q. Although neither party appears to advocate setting base rates for GFCP based on current bypass costs, what would the implications be for setting base rates for GFCP based on its current cost to bypass PGW?
	Q. If a bypass approach to setting rates for GFCP base rates, what are the implications for the various PGW charges and surcharges discussed above?
	3. Pipeline Capacity
	Q. What are the positions of the parties regarding PGW’s capacity on the Philadelphia Lateral that GFCP needs in the winter to operate its facility?
	Q. What are your preliminary views regarding this dispute?
	4. Gas on Steam Competition
	Q. Please summarize Complainants’ concern regarding PGW’s marketing efforts to VECI steam customers.
	Q. What are your preliminary observations on this subject?
	Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?

	C-2021-3029259 Vicinity Responses to OSBA Set I (Rebuttal Testimony).pdf
	RESPONSE:
	These documents are voluminous and will be provided separately to Mr. Knecht.
	Provided By:  James L. Crist
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	BEFORE THE
	PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
	Surrebuttal Testimony of
	ROBERT D. KNECHT
	On Behalf of the
	Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate
	Date Served:   July 22, 2022
	SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ROBERT D. KNECHT
	Q.  Mr. Knecht, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q. What is the purpose of this surrebuttal testimony?
	Q. Do you agree with the Company’s position advanced by Witness Zuk at page 15 that with the expiration of the 25-year contractual arrangements between PGW and Complainants (“Contract”), the options for continuing to provide distribution delivery serv...
	Q. Turning to the primary area of disagreement for setting base rates, do you agree with PGW’s position that the cost basis for distribution base rates should treat ARS volumes as being transported using PGW’s distribution system, rather than treating...
	Q. Having said that, do you agree with PGW that if it, implicitly or explicitly, continues to provide quasi-interruptible capacity on the Philadelphia Lateral to GFCP, the charge for that service should reflect the market value of that capacity?
	Q. Do you agree with PGW that its charges for bundled sales service to Complainants when the Philadelphia Lateral is not operating are not reasonably priced in the current contract, as discussed by Witness Reeves at pages 11-12?
	Q. If base rates for volumes to GFCP (other than bundled sales volumes) are not set based on the Company’s assumption that ARS volumes are delivered from Skippack to Passyunk, how should those rates be set?
	Q. Witness Teme addresses GFCP’s potential for bypass at pages 7 to 9 of the rebuttal testimony.   Do you have any observations?
	Q. If the Commission determines that base rates for GFCP should be based on an embedded cost of service study (“CSAS”), please detail the modifications that you would recommend to the CSAS filed by PGW Witness Heppenstall at Exhibit CEH-1.
	Q. Please comment on OCA Witness Mierzwa’s proposal regarding cost allocation.
	Q. Do you have any comments on PGW Witness Lacey’s rebuttal testimony?
	Q. Does this conclude your surrebuttal testimony?
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